## 153070 ORDINANCE NO.

An Ordinance accepting a Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant in the amount of \$95,000 from the Department of the Interior for construction of an orientation center in Marquam Nature Park, increasing resources and requirements in the Federal/State Grants Fund and the General Fund, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- Council authorized the Park Bureau to apply to the 1. Department of the Interior, National Park Service, through the Oregon State Parks Division for a \$95,000 Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant for improvements to Marquam Nature Park by Ordinance No. 151452.
- The Park Bureau applied for and was awarded this 2. grant using an offer of donation from the Friends of Marquam Nature Park of \$100,000 worth of property adjacent to Marquam Nature Park as the required local match.
- 3. Based on award of the grant and the Park Bureau's need for the commensurate appropriation authority to implement the project, \$95,000 should be appropriated in the Park Bureau, Planning and Development, BUC 13911908.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- The grant specified in paragraph 1 above is hereby a. accepted.
- ь. The budget is amended as follows:

FEDERAL/STATE GRANTS

Resources: Federal/State Grants

\$95,000

Requirements:

Transfers to Other Funds-General \$95,000

153070

## **ORDINANCE** No.

## GENERAL FUND

Resources:

Transfers from Other Funds -Federal/State Grants

Requirements:

Bureau of Parks, Planning and Development, Marquam Nature Park 13911908.630 Improvements

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in accepting and appropriating the grant will delay implementation of the project thereby increasing administration costs and needlessly depriving the citizens of Portland of the benefits of the completed project; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

## Passed by the Council, APR 7 1982

13911908

Commissioner Jordan Fontaine Hagedorn:lw October 9, 1981

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

\$95,000

\$95,000

103670		IVANCIE	STRACHAN	SCHWAB	LINDBERG	JORDAN	FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR				IVANCIE	SINACIIAN	STD ACHAN	SCHWAB .	LINDBERG		Yeas Nays	THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND Beneficial CITY OF PORTLAND		Filed APR 2 1982										Fund and the General Fund, and declaring an emergency.	Federal/Stat	center in Marquam Nature Park, increasing resources and require-	Department of the Interior for	Water Conservation Fund Grant in	An Ontinence some and and	Title	ORDINANCE No. 153070	Calendar No. 313	2
	City Engineer	City Auditor	City Attorney	NOTED BY	Consent Regular XX	CALENDAR	William V. Owens	Z Completed D Not required	Review:	Fontaine Hagedorn 10/9/81	Parks and Recreation Prepared By: 0.1 Date:	Bureau:	BUREAU APPROVAL	Works	Utilities	Safety CU FIZ	Finance and Administration	Affairs	NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER	Commissioner Jordan	INTRODUCED BY

153670

2. 10